

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN REISMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ASSOCIATED FACULTIES
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT MACHIAS
AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM**

LINDA D. MCGILL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

TARA A. WALKER

BERNSTEIN SHUR SAWYER & NELSON P.A.

100 MIDDLE STREET

P.O. Box 9729

PORTLAND, ME 04101

(207) 774-1200

LMCGILL@BERNSTEINSHUR.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background and Purpose of University of Maine System Labor Relations Act	1
B. Background of Petitioner and Labor Relations at UMS.....	3
C. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS BY ANY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.....	7
II. THE LOWER COURTS HAVE NOT MISREAD <i>KNIGHT</i>	10
III. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 232 (1977)	8, 9
<i>Akers v. Md. State Edu. Ass’n</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019)	9
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	9
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>Bierman v. Walz</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2043 (2019)	6, 8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	6, 14
<i>Crockett v. Nat’l Ed. Assoc.-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)	9
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	4, 7, 8, 13
<i>Grossman v. Haw. Gov. Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME</i> <i>Local 152</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2019).....	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	7
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 365041 (D.N.M. 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	14
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 Fed. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	14
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>Miller v. Inslee</i> , 140 S.Ct. 114 (2019)	6, 9
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) ... passim	
<i>Oliver v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 668</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 93 (E.D. Pa. 2019) <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-3786.....	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ca.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 411 U.S. 463 (1979)	11
<i>Sweet v. Cal. Ass’n. of Psychiatric Technicians</i> , Docket No. 2:19-cv-349, 2019 WL 4054105 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	14
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Edu. Assoc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D. Oh. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	15
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , No. 18-cv-1895, 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. 2018)	10
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

STATUTES

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 §§ 1021 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1022	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1023	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1024	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1025	1, 2, 3, 12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1026	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 § 1027	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

L.D. 827, Statement of Fact
(Me. 107th Legis. 1975) 1
